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MARRI'AoES : ~ 
VITAL STATISTICS : 

Section 451. 080 1 RSMo 1949: se~ing forth the 
form of marriage 1icense ~not ~uperseded by 
Section 193.366 1 RSMo 1949 • RECORDERS : 

Fl LED 
~4.l~J -~· 

April 28, 1952 

Honorable Clyde Bridger 
Vitnl Statistics Registrar 
Division of Health 
Jeff erson City, ttlssouri 

Dear J.fr . Bridger: 

This is in reply to }"OW' request for an opinion 
which is as follows: 

"Considerable confusion seems to exist 
as to tb$ role that the Division of Health 
plnys in tho filing of records connected 
with marriages , divorces , adoptions , an­
nulments of marriage and annuJ.ments of 
adoption . We shall appreciate your clari­
fication. 

11 (1) Marria'5es . 

11 (a} Sections 4.51 .0 80 to 451.210 in­
clusive relate to the Feoorder 's part in 
handline application for marriage and mar­
riage license. Sections 193 . 340 to 193 .360 
inclusive relate to the Division of Hoalth 
and its duties 1n connection with the same 
subject. In particular , Section 451 . 080 
sots forth a specific form for the Recorder 
to usa and Section 193 . 360 states that this 
affice shall prepare the proper form for the 
Recorder to use . The basic question is: 
Does Section 193 . 360 supersede Section 
451 . 080? 

"We are enolos1:ng samples of the forms now 
being used for the collection of the in­
formation requested 1n Sections 193. 340 
to 193 . 360. " 

I 
You further ask concerning the duties of a clerk 

with regard to 1nformn t 1on which he 1s required to furnish 
t he D1vision 1n cases of divorces , annulments and adoptions. 
In answer to that question we are enclosing a copy of an 
opinion (Hall - 1948) which sets forth the information wnioh 
may be required by the Division from the c1ark of the court • ... 
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In your reque s t you seem to indicate that there 
is a possibility of a conflict between the form of a 
marriage license and the form which is to be filled out 
by the recorder and forwarded, to the Division of Real th. 
The s t atutes providing for these f o rms are as followt 

Section 193.36o , RSMo 1949 t 

"For each di vo~tce 1 annulment of marriage , 
adop tion or annulment of adoption, the 
cle rk of the c ourt shall prep are within 
thirty days after the decree becomes final , 
ce rti""ficate of such decree on a form f'ur­
nisbed by the state r egistrar; and before 
the fifteenth day of each calendar month 
the cl.erk shall for'flard to the s tate 
regis trar the certificates prepared by him 
duri ng the preceding calender month. ft 

Section 451.080, RSMo 1949: 
111. Ttue recorders of the several counties 
of this s t ate , and the recorder of the city 
of St . · Louie 1 shall , when applied to by any 
person l egally entitled t o a marriage license , 
issue t be s~e which may be in the following 
form: 

"State of i ssouri ) 
) ss . 

County of ) 

"Thls license ru. thorizes any judge , magis­
trate , licensed or orda1nod preacher of the 
gospel, or other person au thor1zed under the 
laws of ~~s state , to solemnize marri age 
between A B or , c ounty o! 
9lld state of , who is the 
age of twenty-one years , and· c D of ~------' 
in the county of state of ______ , 
who is the age of eighteen years . 

"2 . If the can 1s under twenty- one or the 
woman under eighteen, add the following : 

"The father or mother or guardian, as the 
case may be , of ~e said A B or C D ~A B or 
C D, as the case may re quire) , has given his 
or her assent to the said marriage . 
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" V:itness oy hand as r-eeorde:r:-, with the 
seal of office horeto affixed, at my 
office , in , the day 
of 19 _. , recorder. 

"3 . On which said license the person 
solemnizing the marriage shall , within 
ninety days after t he issuing thereof• 
make as nea r as may b~ the follo~ 
return, and return such license to the 
o~ficer issuing the srume: · 

"state of Missouri , ) 
) sa . 

County of • ) 

"This is to certify that the under-
signe d did at in said 
county , on the day or , A. D. 
19 , unite in marriage the above- named 
persons . '' 

:e ore not of the op1nion that such a conflict 
actually exists , and in this connee tion we refer to the 
Hall opinion whieb is being forwarded 1n answer to your 
other que s tion. You will note tha.t it is the recorder ' s 
duty to issue a license even though he is unable to ob­
tain all the in.forma tion which you require in t..'w forms 
which you have furnished to the recorders . Repeals by 
implication are not favored , ond we see nothing in Section 
193. 36o , R 'l.!o 194.9 , which T1ould seem to indicate that it 
was tb& inten tion of the Legislat ure to supersede Section 
451. 080, RSUo 1949. 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore , it is the opinion of this deporbnent 
tha t Section 451.080, RSMo 1949, p roviding for t he form 
of a marriage license has not been superseded by Section 
193. 360 , RSUo 1949, which provides for forms to be used 
by a recorder ~ s e nd ing the informat ion eo~erning mar­
riages to the Division ot Health. 

APPROVED: Respectfully submitted• 

J.~~ JOHN R . BATY 
Assistant Attorney General 

Atto:-ney General 


